9.2 Except for WorkMotion’s unrestricted liability for any damage caused by intent or 
gross negligence, as set forth hereinabove, the Parties agree that WorkMotion’s 
liability towards the Client under these Terms & Conditions shall in any case not 

exceed the sum of EUR 75.000,00 (seventy-five-thousand Euros) in total. 

10 Force Majeure 

If either Party’s ability to perform any of its obligations under these Terms & 

Conditions is adversely affected by circumstances beyond the reasonable control 

of that Party, such as fire, accident, flood, war, act of terrorism, failure of public

[...]

7.2 Except for WorkMotion’s unrestricted liability for any damage caused by intent or 
gross negligence, as set forth hereinabove, the Parties agree that WorkMotion’s 
liability towards the Client under these Terms & Conditions shall in any case not 

exceed the sum of EUR 75.000,00 (seventy-five-thousand Euros) in total. 

8. Force Majeure 

If either Party’s ability to perform any of its obligations under these Terms & 
Conditions  is adversely affected by circumstances beyond the reasonable control 

of that Party, such as fire, accident, flood, war, act of terrorism, failure of public